
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
18 January 2021 

 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Robert Waltham 
MBE 

 

Venue:  Virtual meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Time:  3.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
2.   Substitutions   

 
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests   
 

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 21 December 2020.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.   Forward Plan and Actions from previous meetings   
Update on the NHS Phase 3 Recovery Plan by the Chief Operating Officer, 
North Lincolnshire CCG 
 

6.   Questions from members of the public   
 

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN ‘AS READ’ TO 
ENCOURAGE DISCUSSION  
 

 

7.   COVID-19 - Outbreak Management and Control.  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Report and Presentation by the Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Public Health. 
 

8.   COVID-19 - Vaccination Programme.  (Pages 9 - 12) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer, NLCCG.   
 

9.   Integrated Working - Children.   
Report by the Director: Children and Community Resilience (If any). 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Public Document Pack



 

10.   Integrated Working - Adults.   
Report by the Director: Adults and Community Wellbeing (If any) 
 

11.   Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report, 2019/20.  (Pages 13 - 62) 
Report by the Director: Adults and Community Wellbeing 
 

12.   Recovery and Responding to Winter Pressures.  (Pages 63 - 66) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer, NLCCG.   
 

13.   Integrating Care: Next Steps for Building Strong and Effective Integrated 
Care Systems Across England.   
Verbal update. 
 

14.   Date and time of next meeting: 22 February 2021, 9.00am   
 

15.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 



15 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

21 December 2020 

 

PRESENT: - Councillor Waltham MBE in the Chair 

 

Statutory (voting) Members - Dr Faisel Baig (Vice-Chair), Carrie Butler, Mick Gibbs, 

Simon Green, Karen Pavey 

 

Non-Statutory Members - Foluke Ajayi, Pete Allman, ACC Paul Anderson, Jilla 

Burgess-Allen, Cllr Hannigan, Tom Hewis, Denise Hyde, Dr Peter Reading, Cllr Reed, 

and Alex Seale.  

 

Cllrs Davison, L Foster, O’Sullivan and Wilson attended the meeting in accordance 

with Procedure Rule 37(b). 

 

Dean Gillon was also in attendance.  

 

The meeting was held virtually via MS Teams. 

 

341 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed all those present 

to the meeting and invited all attendees to introduce themselves.  

 

342 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS – There were no 

declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and prejudicial 

interests. 

 

343 MINUTES - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, held on 16 November 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

 

344 FORWARD PLAN AND FORTHCOMING ACTIONS – The Director: Governance 

and Partnerships confirmed that the Forward Plan was up to date, and that all 

forthcoming actions were timetabled.   

                   

Resolved – That the situation be noted.    

 

345 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC – There were no questions 

from members of the public. 

 

346 COVID-19 OUTBREAK PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT UPDATE– The 

Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial submitted a report and 

presentation on progress against each of the seven themes in the North Lincolnshire 

Outbreak Prevention & Management Plan.  This included key areas of focus for the 

outbreak prevention and management in North Lincolnshire for the forthcoming period, 

and an outline of North Lincolnshire’s position in relation to risk alert level and local 

restrictions. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

          21 December 2020 
 

16 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial explained that North 

Lincolnshire Council was committed to working with local people to keep them safe, 

well, prosperous and connected. Successful prevention and management of local 

outbreaks was vital to break the chains of COVID- 19 transmission and enable people 

to return to and maintain a more normal way of life. 

 

On 23 November 2020 Government published the COVID-19 Winter Plan. This plan 

set out the programme for suppressing the virus, protecting the NHS and the vulnerable, 

keeping education and the economy going and providing a route back to normality. The 

Government’s objectives were to:  

 

 Supress the virus – bring the R number below 1 and keep it there. Measures 

included the use of restrictions.  

 Finding new and more effective ways of managing the virus and enabling life to 

return closer to normal. This included:  

o Vaccines – following approval of the Pfizer BionNTech vaccine a UK 

wide vaccination programme commenced on 8 December 2020.  

o Treatment – effective treatments would continue to be vital to manage the 

virus even as vaccines are rolled out  

o Mass community testing – strengthened targeted community testing 

would support the identification and isolation of people who do not have 

symptoms but are unintentionally spreading the virus.  

 Minimise damage to the economy and society, jobs and livelihoods. This meant 

ensuring the right support is available for jobs and that early year's settings, 

schools, further education providers and universities continued their excellent 

work in ensuring a safe environment for students to learn.  

 

A detailed presentation was then delivered on the epidemiological situation in North 

Lincolnshire.  This included the total number of cases, comparison date, the current R 

Value, and the rolling 7-Day Case Rate.  

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the presentation and the Outbreak 

Prevention and Management Update. 

 

347 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME – The Chief Operating Officer, North 

Lincolnshire CCG, submitted a report updating the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

latest position of the Covid-19 Vaccination Programme.  The report covered the phase 

1 model of the programme including the early priority cohorts and how they would be 

managed.  

 

The Chief Operating Officer explained that all GP practices had been asked to 

collaborate to identify one suitable premises from which their Primary Care Network 

(PCN) Grouping would be capable of delivering the requirements of the Covid 

Vaccination Enhanced Service. It was anticipated that 3 further PCN sites which had 

been approved by NHS England would come online quickly to support the further roll-

out of the vaccine.  These sites would provide good geographic coverage locally. 

          

 

Page 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

          21 December 2020 
 

17 

 

The Chief Operating Officer provided more up-to-date information on the roll-out, 

including locations and operational plans.  The Deliver Manager, Healthwatch North 

Lincolnshire, confirmed that they were supporting the roll-out and that initial feedback 

was very positive. 

 

The Board discussed the report further, highlighting the need for consistent, effective 

communications, and thanking the front-line staff for their efforts. 

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of the Vaccination 

Programme report. 

 
348  INTEGRATED WORKING – CHILDREN. WINTER GRANT SCHEME.  The 

Head of Early Help and Protection submitted a report updating the Health and 

Wellbeing Board on the local implementation of the government’s recently announced 

COVID Winter Grant Scheme.  A decision on implementing the Winter Grant Scheme 

had been taken by the Children and Families Cabinet Member o
[...]
 that national criteria has been released on the 
priority cohorts to receive the vaccine.  The CCG was asked to work with local Primary Care 
Networks to identify designated sites for the delivery of the vaccine. The vaccine delivery 
commenced at the Wave One site, the Ironstone Centre on behalf of South Network on the 
15th December 2020 in the initial target cohort population of the > 80 year olds.  
 
Latest Update 
 
There are now 4 designated sites operation in North Lincolnshire within our 4 Primary Care 
Networks:  
 

• The Ironstone Centre, Scunthorpe (South Network) 
• Riverside Practice, Brigg (East Network) 
• Pinfold Surgery, Owston Ferry (West Network) 
• Central Surgery, Barton (North Network) 

 
Each of the networks are now actively delivering vaccination programmes and due to 
subcontracting arrangements in place can work together between each individual practice in 
North Lincolnshire and each of the designated sites so that each site can vaccinate any patient 
from any practice to provide better coverage and access. 
 
The priority cohorts that the designated sites have been asked to focus on are the > 80 year 
olds, older adults’ resident in a care home and care home workers and health and social care 
workers. 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 
The purpose of the report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the latest 
position of the Covid-19 Vaccination Programme. 
 
This report covers the phase 1 model of the programme including the early priority 
cohorts and how they will be managed.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

South Primary Care Network were the first to go live as our Wave One site at the Iron Stone 
Centre on 15th December 2020.  The East Network went live as our wave two site on the 17th 
December. The first target population was the > 80s population due to the complexities in 
transporting the vaccine.  Subsequently advice was received that the vaccine could be 
tr
[...]
th Lincolnshire CCG 
 

 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
Post Code 
Author: Adam Ryley 
Date: 04 January 2020 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report – None 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair 
Agenda Item No: 11  

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20 

 

 
 
 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1  The Care Act places the council’s duties in respect of safeguarding adults with care 
needs who are at risk of abuse or neglect on a statutory basis. 

2.2  The LSAB has a statutory requirement to publish an annual report, which offers 
assurance that local safeguarding arrangements and partnerships help and protect 
adults with care and support needs in its area. The annual report details the work of 
the LSAB during the year to achieve its main objectives, and deliver the strategic 
plan priorities, as well as detailing the findings of any Safeguarding Adult Reviews 
(SARs) that may have been undertaken. 

2.3  The 2019/20 annual report has been approved and will be published on the NLSAB 
website. 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 Health and Wellbeing Board to note the publication of the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board (LSAB) Annual Report outlining the work of the LSAB and its 
members to carry out and deliver the objectives of the strategic plan.  

1.2 The contents of the report should be considered in relation to planning, 
commissioning and budget setting.  

1.2  The report demonstrates that the LSAB: 

• listens and responds to the voices of adults with care and support needs,
and adults with the lived experience

• is effective in providing help and protection to adults with care and
support needs

• effectively meets statutory obligations
• benefits from strong and consistent leadership
• has made good progress on delivering the strategic objectives laid out

within the strategic plan

Meeting 18 January 2020

Page 13

Agenda Item 11



 

2.4  The annual report is required to be distributed through relevant governance routes 
across safeguarding partner organisations. The contents of the report should be 
considered in relation to planning, commissioning and budget setting. 
Organisaniations should fully consider the contents of the annual report how they 
can improve their contributions to both safeguarding throughout their own 
organisation, and to the joint work of the LSAB.  

 
2.5 The Care Act 2014 also requires the report to be submitted to the Local Police and 

Crime Commissioner, Chief Constable, and Healthwatch via LSAB board members.  
 
2.6 The annual report provides details of progress in relation to the boards strategic 

plan, and the six strategic priorities, which are: 
 
• Prevention  
• Proportionality 
• Partnership  
• Empowerment  
• Protection  
• Accountability  

 
2.7.1 The key achievements, and the positive impacts for adults with care and support 

needs and their families highlighted within the report are: 
 

 
• There is a clear demonstrable commitment to safeguard and support adults with 

care and support needs, and their families across the area, through 
representation at the board by senior managers of all organisations. 
 

• There is a strong focus on engaging with and listening to adults, and their 
families to understand their views and experiences, these have been included 
within our strategic plan.   

 
• Adults with care and support needs were supported to design materials to 

enable them to share the safeguarding message amongst their family and 
friends, through workshops held in care homes.  

 
• Adults and their families are empowered to help them to recognise the signs of 

abuse, know how to report concerns and seek help to keep themselves and 
others safe - as a result several easy read documents have been co-produced 
and are now available on the website. 
[...]
g experiences 
as a partnership to continue to improve and develop safeguarding practice. 
  
The board will be focusing on engaging with, listening to, and learning from adults and 
their families to ensure a greater awareness of their views and experiences of 
safeguarding.  

 
A key priority for the board in 2020/21 is to gain assurance from partner agencies about 
how any impact of Covid-19 on local safeguarding arrangements is being managed, 
particularly looking at how the current situation is impacting on adults who have care 
and support needs and on the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements within North 
Lincolnshire. We will ensure that safeguarding remains a priority.  
 

 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
3.1 To note the publication of the LSAB annual report outlining what the LSAB and its 

members have done to carry out and deliver the objectives of the strategic plan.  
 
3.2  The contents of the report should be considered in relation to planning, 

commissioning and budget setting.  

Page 15



 

 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 
 4.1  None, for information only 
 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCIAL, STAFFING, PROPERTY, IT) 
  
 5.1  None, for information only 
 
 
6. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
  
 6.1  Not applicable 
 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

DECLARED 
 

7.1   There has been a range of consultation with adults who have care and 
support needs, adults with lived experience, as well as safeguarding partners 
and relevant agencies in the work of the NLASB, and implementation of the 
strategic plan. There will be further engagement opportunities as we continue 
to listen, learn, adapt, and review.  

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1   To receive the LSAB Annual Report 2019/20 and consider this where 
relevant in relation to planning, commissioning and budgets setting 
processes. 

 
8.2     To note submission of the report to the following via board members to 

consider the contents of the report and how they can improve their 
contributions to both safeguarding throughout their own organisation and to 
the joint work of the board - 

 
• Leader and Chief Executive of the Council  
• Police & Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable of Humberside Police 
• Healthwatch 

 
 
Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
Author: Helen Rose Board Manager 
Date:  22 December 2020 

 
 

Page 16



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

North Lincolnshire  
Safeguarding Adults Board  

Annual Report  
2019-2020  

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

2 
 

Foreword 

It is my pleasure to introduce the 2019 / 20 annual report for North Lincolnshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board. We have had another busy and productive year as the 
report demonstrates.  As Chair of the board I would like to thank members for their 
commitment and hard work throughout the year, particularly for their support in 
developing our new strategic plan and partnership agreement, and on the progress 
that has been made in meeting the Board's strategic priorities. 

During the year, the board have been looking at strengthening existing processes 
which support the transition arrangements between childhood and adulthood, 
developing pathways to implement the transitional safeguarding arrangements. We 
continue to work positively with the new children’s safeguarding partnership 

arrangements and the overarching North Lincolnshire community safety partnership 
to streamline our priorities and address areas of common concern.  

The board continues to monitor safeguarding activity in North Lincolnshire, looking at 
how we compare regionally and with the national picture. This includes looking at 
numbers of enquiries and outcomes, the extent to which people feel involved in 
decision making throughout the enquiry, the involvement of advocates and the 
quality of local care provision. Analysing this information helps us to identify themes 
and trends in 
[...]
ilitation, to reduce longer-term risk.   
 
Partnership: Local solutions through services working with communities. Communities have a part to play in preventing, 
detecting and reporting abuse and neglect. 
  “I am confident professionals will work together to get the best result for me.” 
The NPS works in partnership with a range of agencies to achieve our aims of protecting the public, supporting victims and 
reducing reoffending, for example: 

Working with CRCs and other service providers to motivate service users and support them to desist from offending. 

Sharing information with domestic abuse agencies through MARAC and MATAC, to support the protection of victims and 
commissioning services from the CRC to enable offenders to change their behaviour; Contributing to Prevent and Channel 
processes. 

Signposting female service users to domestic abuse services, which opens up access for them to a range of services, including a 
refuge.   
 
Accountability:  High challenge, high support and transparency in delivering safeguarding 
       “I understand the role of everyone in my life and so do they.” 
See above re our induction process. We also work transparently with service users regarding our enforcement processes, 
whenever that can be done safely 
 

 

P
age 62



 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer, NL CCG  Agenda Item 12  
              Meeting 18 January 2020                                     

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

North Lincolnshire System Escalation and Recovery 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 System resilience 
 
The North Lincolnshire Health and Care system has established processes for 
monitoring the resilience of the system, underpinned by an escalation framework; 
OPEL (Operational Pressures Escalation Levels Framework). This is a standard 
framework used across the country and enables regional and national assessment of 
health and care system pressures. 
 
These processes and framework enable the system to assess, monitor and report 
service and demand pressures in a systematic way. The framework articulates the 
actions each organisation should take at each level in order to manage the system 
pressure. As a result, a significant rise in pressure within one organisation will result 
in a response across all organisations in support. 
 
The system is required to report to NHS England/Improvement (NHS E/I) on a regular 
basis; currently daily including weekends and Bank Holidays. In addition, the system 
is required to respond to additional plan requests from NHS E/I for winter plans and 
specific periods such as Easter, Christmas and New Year. 
 
Regional reporting requirements are set out by NHS E/I which includes daily reporting 
over the winter period. In year, this commenced in early December and is expected to 
run until Easter 2021. 
 

                
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  

 
1.1 This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of 

the current resilience and escalation processes to support delivery 
through the Covid pandemic and sets out the current plans regarding 
Covid vaccination and maintenance of non-Covid care to the North 
Lincolnshire population. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



 

Locally the system monitoring and management is undertaken on the Northern 
Lincolnshire footprint, aligned to the footprint of the A/E Delivery Board. System 
partners report their OPEL status and any demand or delivery pressures on a daily 
basis, and join a daily call to discuss issues and agree actions across partner 
organisations. Supporting this is an escalation process including a system wide call of 
Senior Responsible Officers (SRO) to ensure the escalation plan is successfully 
implemented and consider viable alternative options as required, such as approval of 
mutual aid across organisations. The SRO calls are diaries daily and can be stepped 
up and down as required. 
[...]
roughout the Humber, Coast and Vale, these plans have been collated and 
signed off at Integrated Care System (ICS) level and provide assurance that all 
partners have plans and will work together across the ICS as required to manage the 
super-surge. 
 
In addition to the requirements to manage surge and super-surge demand, there 
remains the requirement to continue elective activity, with the aim of delivering pre-
Covid levels of activity. To support this NHS E/I has contracted with Independent 
Sector Providers  to enable Trusts to utilise the IS capacity to manage cancer and 
urgent cases on the waiting lists. This contracting arrangement has been extended to 

Page 64



 

end March 2021, Northern Lincolnshire and Goole NHS Foundation Trust is utilising 
capacity at St Hugh’s Grimsby for this purpose, however the capacity and setting is 
not suitable for all procedures. The Trust has also maximised the use of Goole District 
Hospital as a separate elective care site. 
 
2.2 System priorities 2020/21 
 
In late December, NHS E/I set out priorities for the remainder of 2020/21; 
 

• Responding to Covid-19 demand  
• Implementation of the Covid-19 vaccination programme  
• Maximising capacity in all settings to treat non-Covid-19 patients  
• Responding to other emergency demand and managing winter pressures  
• Supporting the health and wellbeing of our workforce  

 
The North Lincolnshire system was already progressing all of these priorities.  
 
The system has taken steps to ensure timely discharge of patients from hospital to 
ensure bed availability for those needing admission, achieved through the use of 
designated residential beds and health funded beds for those patients fit for discharge 
and the use of hospice beds for appropriate patients to step down from hospital. 
 
The Covid Vaccination programme commenced in December and the details of 
progress with this are set out in a separate paper.   
 
Both primary and secondary care are focusing on no

Minutes of the meeting


19 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

18 January 2021 
 

PRESENT: - R Waltham (Chairman) 
 
R Hannigan, J Reed, A Seale, C Butler, S Green, Pintus, D Hyde, K Pavey, M Gibbs, 
Ajayi, J Burgess-Allen, Linley, McDonough, B McIntyre, P Allman, ACC P Anderson, 
Dr P Reading and H Rose 
 
T Mitchell and Wilson 
 
Dean Gillon 
 
The meeting was held at the Virtual meeting Microsoft Teams. 
 
355 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves. 
 

356 SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

357 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

358 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 21 
DECEMBER 2020. 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 21 December 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

359 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled.   
                   
Resolved – That the situation be noted.    
 

360 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

361 COVID-19 - OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL. 
           The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial, 

and the Director of Public Health submitted a report and 
presentation on progress against each of the seven themes in the 
North Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention & Management Plan.  This 
included key areas of focus for the outbreak prevention and 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 January 2021 

 

management in North Lincolnshire for the forthcoming period, and 
an outline of North Lincolnshire’s position in relation to risk alert 
level and local restrictions. 

 

On 23 November 2020 Government published the COVID-19 
Winter Plan. This plan set out the programme for suppressing the 
virus, protecting the NHS and the vulnerable, keeping education 
and the economy going and providing a route back to 
normality. The Government’s objectives were to:  

 
 Supress the virus – bring the R number below 1 and keep it 

there. Measures included the use of restrictions.  

 Finding new and more effective ways of managing the virus and 
enabling life to return closer to normal. This included:  

o Vaccines – following approval of the Pfizer BionNTech vaccine 
a UK wide vaccination programme commenced on 8 December 
2020.  

o Treatment – effective treatments would continue to be vital to 
manage the virus even as vaccines are rolled out  

o Mass community testing – strengthened targeted community 
testing would support the identification and isolation of people 
who do not have symptoms but are unintentionally spreading 
the virus.  

 Minimise damage to the economy and society, jobs and livelihoods. 
This meant ensuring the right support is available for jobs and that 
early year's settings, schools, further education providers and 
universities continued their excellent work in ensuring a safe 
environment for students to learn.  

 

A detailed presentation was then delivered on the epidemiological 

situation in North Lincolnshire.  This included the total number of 

cases, the current tier, the current R Value, and the rolling 7-Day Case 

Rate.  

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the presentation 
and the Outbreak Prevention and Management Update. 

 
 

362 COVID-19 - VACCINATION PROGRAMME. 
            The Chief Operating Officer, North Lincolnshire CCG, submitted a report 

updating the Health and Wellbeing Board on the latest position of the Covid-

19 Vaccination Programme.  The report covered the phase 1 model of the 

programme including the early priority cohorts and how they would be 

managed.  

 

The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that the Pfizer/BioNTech Covid-19 

vaccine had been approved in December 20 and that national criteria had been 

released on the priority cohorts to receive the vaccine.  The CCG had been 

asked to work with local Primary Care Networks to identify designated sites 

for the delivery of the vaccine. The vaccine delivery commenced at the Wave 

One site, the Ironstone Centre on behalf of South Network, on 15 December 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 January 2021 

 

2020 in the initial target cohort population of the > 80 year olds.  

 

There were four designated sites in operation in North Lincolnshire within the 

four Primary Care Networks:  

 

 The Ironstone Centre, Scunthorpe (South Network) 

 Riverside Practice, Brigg (East Network) 

 Pinfold Surgery, Owston Ferry (West Network) 

 Central Surgery, Barton (North Network) 

 

Each of the networks were now actively delivering vaccination programmes 

and, due to subcontracting arrangements in place, can work together between 

each individual practice in North Lincolnshire and each of the designated sites 

so that each site can vaccinate any patient from any practice to provide better 

coverage and access. 

 

The priority cohorts that the designated sites had been asked to focus on were 

the > 80 year olds, older adults’ resident in a care home, and care home 

workers and health and social care workers. 

 

The Board discussed the report further, highlighting the need for consistent, 

effective communications.  It was acknowledged that North Lincolnshire’s 

performance was amongst the best in the country and the whole Health and 

Wellbeing Board wished to record their appreciation to those involved, 

particularly the front-line staff, for their efforts 

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of the 

Vaccination Programme report. 

 
363 INTEGRATED WORKING - CHILDREN. 

The Director: Children and Community Resilience confirmed that all work related to 

the Health and Wellbeing Board was up to date. 

 

Resolved - That the situation be noted.  

 
364 INTEGRATED WORKING - ADULTS. 

The Director: Adults and Community Wellbeing confirmed that all work 
related to the Health and Wellbeing Board was up to date. 
 
Resolved - That the situation be noted.  
 

365 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT, 2019/20. 
            The Safeguarding Adults Board: Independent Chair submitted the statutory 

Annual Report, requesting that the Health and Wellbeing Board note its 

publication and receive an outline of the Safeguarding Adults Board’s work 

and how its members carry out and deliver the objectives of the strategic plan.  

 

The LSAB Manager explained that the contents of the report should be 

considered in relation to planning, commissioning and budget setting, and 

gave a detailed presentation on how the report demonstrates that the LSAB: 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 January 2021 

 

 

 listened and responded to the voices of adults with care and support 

needs, and adults with the lived experience, 

 was effective in providing help and protection to adults with care and            

support needs, 

 effectively met statutory obligations, 

 benefitted from strong and consistent leadership, 

 had made good progress on delivering the strategic objectives laid out 

within the strategic plan. 

 

The Chairman and other Board members acknowledged the excellent work 

that had been achieved, and committed to ensuring that safeguarding would 

remain the highest priority within North Lincolnshire. 

 

Resolved – (a) That the LSAB Annual Report 2019/20 be received and 

consideration be given where relevant in relation to planning, commissioning 

and budgets setting processes, and (b) that the Board note submission of the 

report to the following below via board members to consider the contents of 

the report and how they can improve their contributions to both safeguarding 

throughout their own organisation and to the joint work of the board - 

 

 Leader and Chief Executive of the Council  

 Police & Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable of Humberside 

Police 

 Healthwatch 

 
366 RECOVERY AND RESPONDING TO WINTER PRESSURES. 

            The Chief Operating Officer submitted a report providing the Health and 

Wellbeing Board with an overview of the current resilience and escalation 

processes to support delivery through the Covid pandemic.  The paper also set 

out the current plans regarding Covid vaccination and maintenance of non-

Covid care to the North Lincolnshire population. 

 

The Chief Operating Officer explained that The North Lincolnshire Health 

and Care system had established processes for monitoring the resilience of the 

system, underpinned by an escalation framework; OPEL (Operational 

Pressures Escalation Levels Framework). This was a standard framework 

used across the country and enables regional and national assessment of 

health and care system pressures. 

 
These processes and framework enabled the system to assess, monitor and 

report service and demand pressures in a systematic way. The framework 

articulated the actions each organisation should take at each level in order to 

manage the system pressure. As a result, a significant rise in pressure within 

one organisation would result in a response across all organisations in 

support. 

 

The report described reporting and monitoring arrangements, the operation 

and agreement of the annual ‘Surge Plan’, and additional measures being 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 January 2021 

 

undertaken to support care homes within North Lincolnshire.   

 

The report also highlighted the following national priorities for the remainder 

of 2020/21; 

 

 Responding to Covid-19 demand  

 Implementation of the Covid-19 vaccination programme  

 Maximising capacity in all settings to treat non-Covid-19 patients  

 Responding to other emergency demand and managing winter pressures  

 Supporting the health and wellbeing of our workforce  

 

and discussed how the North Lincolnshire system was already progressing all 

of these priorities, along with local priorities, such as tackling health 

inequalities.  

 

Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the 

ongoing escalation and recovery work described in the report. 

 
367 INTEGRATING CARE: NEXT STEPS FOR BUILDING STRONG AND 

EFFECTIVE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS ACROSS ENGLAND. 
Board members described their responses to the consultation and discussed 
the potential implications of any changes to the current arrangements. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the situation be noted, and (b) that the Board maintain 
an oversight of this issue. 
 

368 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: 22 FEBRUARY 2021, 9.00AM 
The Chairman confirmed that the next Board meeting was on 22 February at 9am, to 

be conducted via MS Teams.   

 
369 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 

REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
There were no urgent items to be discussed. 
 

 
 


